time when such acknowledgment is signed. 

In the case on hand, the respondent never acknowledged 

the sum claimed by the appellant in its notice dated 

14.03.1992. On the other hand, the respondent clearly 

asserted that the contract value was much lesser, being 

just 1,55, 223/- (Rupees one lakh fifty five thousand two 

hundred twenty three only), and went on to state that 

only a sum of 27,874.10 (Rupees twenty seven thousand 

eight hundred seventy four and ten paisa only) was due 

and payable by it. In effect, there was never an 

acknowledgment of the total suit claim of ₹3,07,115.85 

(Rupees three lakhs seven thousand one hundred fifteen 

and eighty five paisa only), whereby the appellant could 

avail the benefit of extended period of limitation for the 

entire amount claimed. 

Learned counsel for the appellant placed reliance on the 

judgment of this Court in Food Corporation of India vs.